Lattice Semiconductor Corporation - LFE3-70EA-6FN672I Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
Understanding Embedded - FPGAs (Field
Programmable Gate Array)
Embedded - FPGAs, or Field Programmable Gate Arrays,
are advanced integrated circuits that offer unparalleled
flexibility and performance for digital systems. Unlike
traditional fixed-function logic devices, FPGAs can be

Description Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input current per SERDES I/O pin when device is powered down and inputs
driven. — — 8 mA
1. Assumes the device is powered down, all supplies grounded, both P and N inputs driven by CML driver with maximum allowed VCCOB
(1.575 V), 8b10b data, internal AC coupling.
2. Each P and N input must have less than the specified maximum input current. For a 16-channel device, the total input current would be 8 mA*16
channels *2 input pins per channel = 256 mA
3-6
DC and Switching Characteristics
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
sysI/O Recommended Operating Conditions
Standard
VCCIO VREF (V)
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
LVCMOS332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS33D 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
LVCMOS252 2.375 2.5 2.625 — — —
LVCMOS18 1.71 1.8 1.89 — — —
LVCMOS15 1.425 1.5 1.575 — — —
LVCMOS122 1.14 1.2 1.26 — — —
LVTTL332 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
PCI33 3.135 3.3 3.465 — — —
SSTL153 1.43 1.5 1.57 0.68 0.75 0.9
SSTL18_I, II2 1.71 1.8 1.89 0.833 0.9 0.969

SSTL33_I SSTL_3 class I, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33_II SSTL_3 class II, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_I Differential SSTL_3 class I 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL33D_II Differential SSTL_3 class II 0.17 0.23 0.28 ns
SSTL25_I SSTL_2 class I, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25_II SSTL_2 class II, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_I Differential SSTL_2 class I 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL25D_II Differential SSTL_2 class II 0.12 0.14 0.16 ns
SSTL18_I SSTL_18 class I, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18_II SSTL_18 class II, VCCIO = 1.8 V 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_I Differential SSTL_18 class I 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL18D_II Differential SSTL_18 class II 0.08 0.06 0.04 ns
SSTL15 SSTL_15, VCCIO = 1.5 V 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
SSTL15D Differential SSTL_15 0.087 0.059 0.032 ns
LVTTL33 LVTTL, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS33 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
LVCMOS25 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 2.5 V 0.00 0.00 0.00 ns
LVCMOS18 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.8 V –0.13 –0.13 –0.13 ns
LVCMOS15 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.5 V –0.07 –0.07 –0.07 ns
LVCMOS12 LVCMOS, VCCIO = 1.2 V –0.20 –0.19 –0.19 ns
PCI33 PCI, VCCIO = 3.3 V 0.07 0.07 0.07 ns
Output Adjusters
LVDS25E LVDS, Emulated, VCCIO = 2.5 V 1.02 1.14 1.26 ns
LVDS25 LVDS, VCCIO = 2.5 V –0.11 –0.07 –0.03 ns

LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (Z -> L) 1 M  0 pF VCCIO/2 VCCIO
LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (H -> Z)  100 0 pF VOH - 0.10 —
LVCMOS 2.5 I/O (L -> Z) 100  0 pF VOL + 0.10 VCCIO
Note: Output test conditions for all other interfaces are determined by the respective standards.
DUT
VT
R1
R2
CL*
Test Point
*CL Includes Test Fixture and Probe Capacitance
5-3
Ordering Information
LatticeECP3 Family Data Sheet
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-70EA-6FN484C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN484C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN484C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN484C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN484C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN484C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-6FN672C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN672C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN672C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN672C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN672C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN672C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-6FN1156C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7FN1156C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8FN1156C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-6LFN1156C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-7LFN1156C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
LFE3-70EA-8LFN1156C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 67
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.
Part Number Voltage Grade1 Power Package Pins Temp. LUTs (K)
LFE3-95EA-6FN484C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN484C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN484C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN484C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN484C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN484C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 484 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-6FN672C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN672C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN672C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN672C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN672C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN672C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 672 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-6FN1156C 1.2 V –6 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7FN1156C 1.2 V –7 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8FN1156C 1.2 V –8 STD Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-6LFN1156C 1.2 V –6 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-7LFN1156C 1.2 V –7 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
LFE3-95EA-8LFN1156C 1.2 V –8 LOW Lead-Free fpBGA 1156 COM 92
1. For ordering information on -9 speed grade devices, please contact your Lattice Sales Representative.